Pink Eye Protocols - Lagoon Safety « NC Legislative Review

NEBRASKA (GATTLEMAN
The ONLY publication dedicated 3 to the Nebraska cattle industry.

St "ON Nwiad
aN 'ujeaur]
aivd
aBeisod ‘s
610 3401d-UoN




DuoPort:
A biochemical
approachtoa
multifactorial
problem

Back to
the
Bunk

Combat
Free
Radical
Oxygen

Reduce Joint
Inflammation
& Pain

r—w— V7 o www.tracerminerals.com
O' h‘% 620-865-2041



Rawhide Processor:

by John McDonald

e Pull on highway at speed limit.

* Fits through any gate your
pickup will.
Stable on uneven terrain.

Permanent sheeted
adjustable alley.

Transport wheels are permanent,
no sliding off the axles and rolling
out of the way.

Wheels on each panel and electric
over hydraulic jack eliminates
lifting—saves time.

* Frame gates for sorting.

The First Hydraulic
Corral and still
the Largest!

L L | O e = com

I

Rawhide Portable Corral

900 NORTH WASHINGTON ST., ABILENE, KS 67410

785.263.3436

www.rawhideportablecorral.com



| I The ONLY publication dedicated

CATTLEMAN

Volume 77 - Issue 5 « June/July 2021

to the Nebraska cattle industry.

EEEN Features
10 Pink Eye Protocols

Pink eye prevention and treatment options.

14 Managing Early Weaned Calves
Is early weaning and marketing for you?

18 Is Your Manure Lagoon Employee Safe?
Identify potential dangers in your lagoons and then make
them safe for all.

2021
Nebraska Cattlemen
Midyear Meeting

June g-10 Fremont

LAST CALL
FOR

REGISTRATIONS

REGISTER ONLINE UNTIL JUNE 4.
ON-SITE REGISTRATIONS
WILL ALSO BE ACCEPTED.

Visit https://nebraskacattlemen.org/
. resources/events/nebraska-cattlemen-

. Times are tentative and subject to change prior to'event.

EEEN Columns

Leader’s Letter
LB252 passes unopposed in Nebraska
Legislature.

Inside Track
It took a huge team effort to create the 2021-
2025 Beef Industry Long Range Plan.

Legislative Update
Check in on the status of bills designated as
priority items by the NC Legislative Committee.

TANR
UNL and IANR are busy getting back to
normal.

NCIG
Safety Made Simple offers training specific to
the ag industry.

NC Foundation
Scholarship recipient explains research about
inherited birth defects.

EEEN Every Issue

17
28
35
37
38

NC Events
Consider This
Ad Index
Calendar

NC in Action

On The Cover

4 w Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



@D

HAYDEN
OUTDOORS

REAL ESTATE

THE BRAND THAT SELLS THE %M
NOW SERVING 22 STATES

Cimarron Valley Ranch
$39,900,000 | 45,039+ ACRES | BACA COUNTY, CO
DAX HAYDEN 970.674.1990

S

Double Nickel On The Niobrara
$42,500,000 | 34,617+ ACRES | CHERRY COUNTY, NE
DAXHAYDEN 970.674.1990 | CLAY OWENS 308.882.8171

T ORI, . PR -

ElkCreek Ranch
$2,475,000 | 239+ ACRES | JEFFERSON COUNTY, CO
SETH HAYDEN 970.692.6321

Medicine Creek Ranch

$15,500,000| 19,317 + ACRES | CHERRY COUNTY, NE
DAXHAYDEN 970.674.1990 | CLAY OWENS 308.882.8171

Cheyenne County Farm & Ranch
$3,173,000 | 1,570+ ACRES | CHEYENNE COUNTY, KS
DEBBIE REED 785.890.6231 | LEO HAYDEN 785.821.3683

S b

a » A

Wildéaf ﬁills Farm & Feedlot

$13,000,000 | 6,318+ ACRES | BANNER COUNTY, NE

JOHN HERRITY 970.685.0645

Gill Area Dairy Farm
$15,700,000 | 753+ ACRES | WELD COUNTY, CO
SETH HAYDEN 970.692.6321

1‘ ¥ 866.741.8323 | www.HaydenOutdoors.com

2/

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 5



MoorMan’s®
continues the
legacy of innovative
nutrition.

For more than a century MoorMan'’s
has excelled at creating break-through
products. The advancements continue
today with the added breadth of ADM’s
extensive portfolio of ingredients,
research applications and technologies.
Partner with our expert team today to
Unleash the Full Genetic Potential*" of
your herd.

f ADM Cattle Nutrition ¢ 866-666-7626
ADMAnimalNutrition.com/Beef
AN_BeefHelp@adm.com

EBRASKA
ATTLEMAN

The ONLY publication dedicated to the Nebraska cattle industry

The Nebraska Cattleman magazine is
published for and by the Nebraska Cattlemen
association.

PRODUCTION
BluePrint Media LLC
(970) 498-9306
PO Box 427 | Timnath, CO 80547
Editor | Lisa Bard
Assistant Editor | Jessie Topp-Becker
Assistant Editor | Micky Burch
Copy Editor | Larisa Willrett
Designer | Megan Sajbel Field
Materials Coordinator | Megan Sajbel Field
Administration | Leslie McKibben

CONTRIBUTING PHOTOGRAPHERS
Bill Coe | Kristian Rennert
Meghan Anderson | Bob Rooney

STATE | REGIONAL ADVERTISING
Amber Coleman
Mobile (402) 340-1588
acoleman@necattlemen.org

NATIONAL ADVERTISING
The Powell Group | Wendy McFarland
(334) 271-6100
4162-B Carmichael Ct.
Montgomery, AL 36106

NEBRASK %=
ATTTEMEN

LINCOLN
4611 Cattle Drive | Lincoln, NE 68521
(402) 475-2333 | NCmag@necattlemen.org

LAKESIDE
1179 296th Trail | Lakeside, NE 69351
(308) 760-6464

Nebraska Cattleman is published monthly, except for May and
July, by the Nebraska Cattlemen, 4611 Cattle Drive, Lincoln, NE
68521 - (402) 475-2333.

Manuscripts and advertisements are welcome. Nebraska
Cattlemen reserves the right to edit and refuse advertisements.
Readers are welcome to submit letters to the editor. Full name
and address of writer must accompany all letters. Letters are
accepted with the understanding that they may be condensed
to fit the magazine format and edited for accuracy and clarity.
Letters contain the opinion of the writer and not that of
the Nebraska Cattlemen.

You can get Nebraska Cattleman via email.
Receive each issue even before the Post Office
ships the printed edition. Just send an email to us

at NCmag@necattlemen.org and put “Email NC
Magazine" in the subject line. We assure you we
will not share your email address with anyone!

Please visit our website
www.nebraskacattlemen.org

6 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



ADDING WHOLECOTIONSEED O 0URRATIONCAN HELP PROVIDEVALUABLENUTRENTS YOUR CATLENEED.
Beef pfoﬁiﬁrs are i;dé\iéglng:\}\fﬁqi;déﬁonseved:c-ér? .pr’ iheireagtle with | "“"%; |

96% digestible nutrients, 24% protein, 19% fat and 24%fiber on.a dry matter basis’. -

Wl

S .

Source your whole cottonseed from thebottonsevqc-%arketplace abw,\g:)ttohseed.com.

COttCH‘I

*Nutrient Requirements of Dairy Cattle. Seventh Revised ed. Washington, D.C.: National Academy Press; 2001. see

Cotton
Incorporated AMERICA'S COTTON PRODUCERS AND IMPORTERS. Service Marks/Trademarks of Cotton Incorporated. ©Cotton Incorporated 2021



HEED Leader’s Letter

By Scott Langemeier, Stromsburg
Animal Health & Nutrition Committee Chairman

LB252 ‘Dr. Fox Bill’
Passes Unopposed

egislative Bill (LB) 252, a bill that was written by and for Nebraska Cattlemen,

advanced from final reading unopposed and was sent to Gov. Pete Ricketts’
office. He signed the bill on April 14, 2021, witnessed by Jeff Fox’s wife, Rhonda,
and many cattle industry leaders. The bill was truly a team-oriented, grassroots
effort as it was authored by Ashley Kohls and edited by Melody Benjamin and the
Nebraska Cattlemen Animal Health and Nutrition Committee. It was designated
as a priority bill by Nebraska Cattlemen and was introduced into the Nebraska
Legislature by Sen. Matt Williams representing District 36. Thanks to the many
other livestock organizations in the state who also supported the bill.

The bill was named by Nebraska Cattlemen in honor of Dr. Jeffrie Fox, a con-
sulting veterinarian in Nebraska and a past chairman of the Nebraska Cattlemen
Animal Health and Nutrition Committee. Dr. Fox passed away unexpectantly in
November 2020 at the age of 49, leaving behind a wonderful family and many
clients in Nebraska and the surrounding states.

The passing of LB252 Pri‘or. to the passage of this pill, when a

; practicing Nebraska veterinarian passed,

ensures a prod ucer's current the prescriptions he/she had written for

prescriptions remain in place  their clients were instantly null and void.

for 30 days after the death  This caused a problem because livestock

of a veterinarian, gi\/ing operations need these prescriptions to
them time to interview and

buy medications to ensure consistent
select a new member of their and uninterrupted health and well-being
management team.

of their livestock.

In the last several years, the govern-
ment, spurred on by consumer advocacy groups, has insisted on closer scrutiny
of the use of antibiotics and animal health products because of the baseless
fear of human antibiotic resistance resulting from eating meat from animals
that have been fed antibiotics. Therefore, they have insisted on a closer working
relationship between producers and veterinarians.

Evolution of the Consulting Veterinarian

Years ago, producers bought most of their animal health products from their
local veterinary clinic. This association linked the veterinarian to the health
products. As the size of operations - and specifically feedlots - grew, this gave
birth to a new industry of drug packaging and distribution directly to a feedlot,
bypassing the local veterinary clinic. Born was Micro Chemical, Lextron and many
other distributors.

Because producers still needed a prescription to buy the drugs, these distrib-
uters hired veterinarians to write these prescriptions sight-unseen. As you can
imagine, things got out of hand quicky. The Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
intervened and said that, in order to write a prescription, the veterinarian had to
have a working relationship with the producer. Thus, the popularization of the
independent consulting veterinarian and the decoupling of the veterinarian and

the health products ensued. These individuals specialized in feedlot health and
CONTINUED ON PAGE 35

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT: William Rhea IlI*, Arlington, (402) 720-7009
PRESIDENT-ELECT: Brenda Masek*, Purdum, (308) 539-5533
VICE PRESIDENT: Steve Hanson*, Elsie, (308) 289-0225
TREASURER: Pete McClymont, Lincoln, (402) 475-2333
SECRETARY: Lee Weide, Lincoln, (402) 475-2333
PAST PRESIDENT: Ken Herz, Lawrence, (402) 984-1748
MEMBER SERVICES VICE CHAIRMAN BY REGION

- Lewis Coulter, Bridgeport, (308) 631-8240

2 - Kat Kennedy, Purdum, (308) 645-7036

3 - Tyler Weborg, West Point, (402) 385-3441

4 - John Ecklund, Atkinson, (408) 602-5905

5 - Jared Jaixen, Loup City, (308) 991-8051

6 - Chuck Graff, Ogallala, (308) 289-5841

7 - Ethan Bang, North Bend, (402) 916-0309

8 — Mark Goes, Odell, (402) 766-3627

9 - Quentin Dailey, Lexington, (308) 293-1144
COW-CALF COUNCIL
Chairman | Frank Utter, Brewster, (308) 880-0159
Vice Chairman | Al Atkins, Halsey, (308) 834-3295
FARMER-STOCKMAN COUNCIL
Chairman | Dan Egger, Columbus, (402) 910-5326
Vice Chairman | Marc Hanson, Fairbury, (402) 729-7174
FEEDLOT COUNCIL
Chairman | Joel Weber, Dorchester, (402) 946-4551
Vice Chairman | Mike Briggs, Seward, (402) 641-0117
SEEDSTOCK COUNCIL
Chairman | Krista Dybdal, Newcastle, (402) 841-8091
Vice Chairman | John Kraye, Mullen, (308) 546-7309
ANIMAL HEALTH & NUTRITION COMMITTEE
Chairman | Scott Langemeier, Stromsburg (402) 366-9728
Vice Chairman | Jared Walahoski, Overton, (308) 746-1965
BRAND & PROPERTY RIGHTS COMMITTEE
Chairman | Marie Farr, Moorefield, (308) 367-4640
Vice Chairman | Brock Terrell, Hay Springs, (308) 430-1213
EDUCATION & RESEARCH COMMITTEE
Chairman | Kelly Terrell, Gothenburg, (308) 930-2162
Vice Chairman | Marcus Urban, Leigh, (402) 276-3830
MARKETING & COMMERCE COMMITTEE
Chairman | Stephen Sunderman*, Norfolk, (402) 750-0149
Vice Chairman | Joe Eisenmenger, Humphrey, (402) 923-0401
NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Chairman | Jacob Mayer, Weston (402) 783-2100
Vice Chairman | Eric Hansen, North Platte (308) 530-3899
TAXATION COMMITTEE
Chairman | Richard Pierce*, Miller, (308) 440-2489
Vice Chairman | Lavon Heidemann, Elk Creek, (402) 239-0646
MEMBER SERVICES
Chairman | Dawn Caldwell, Edgar, (402) 984-3453
ALLIED INDUSTRIES COUNCIL
Andrew Dorn, Minden, (308) 830-0356
NEBRASKA LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION
Bryce Dibbern, Interior, SD, (308) 293-7766
UNL EXTENSION
Troy Walz, Broken Bow, (308) 872-6831
UNL REPRESENTATIVE
Dr. Clint Krehbiel, Lincoln, (402) 472-3571

* member of the Executive & Finance Committee

NC STAFF

LINCOLN OFFICE

4611 Cattle Drive, Lincoln, NE 68521

Phone (402) 475-2333 | Fax (402) 475-0822

Email nc@necattlemen.org | www.nebraskacattlemen.org

Executive Vice President | Pete McClymont
pmcclymont@necattlemen.org

Vice President of Operations | Lee Weide

Vice President of Marketing | Jeff Stolle

Vice President of Government Affairs | Ashley Kohls

Director of Communications | Talia Goes, Talmage

Director of Marketing | John Roberts

Director of Producer Education | Bonita Lederer, Pierce

Director of Nebraska Cattlemen Insurance Group | Jeff Willis

Controller | Kyle Stohs

Data Base Manager | Myra Soflin

Executive Assistant | Patty Goes

Vice President of Member Services | Melody Benjamin
1179 296th Trail, Lakeside, NE 69351
(308) 760-6464 | mbenjamin@necattlemen.org

8 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



Manure Shreader = Vertical Truckmount
==

tawide el
o i GattlEEEEeUingpE"™ s
EQUIpIIEN

Stationary Mixer

CONTACT US FOETHE DEALER NEAREST YOU

LAIRD MANUFACTURING, 531 S. HWY 59, MERCED, CA 95341
SALES@LAIRDMFG.COM WWW.LAIRDMFG.COM



Pink Eye Protocols

By Micky Burch, Nebraska Cattleman Assistant Editor

Producers Have Numerous Options
When It Comes to Pink Eye
Prevention and Treatment

or many producers across the

Cornhusker state, it has been a

heck of a spring. After parts of
the country experienced a polar vortex
in February and a late-spring blizzard
in March, many beef producers were
elated to get their cattle out to grass.
With some sunshine and a renewed
perspective, producers may be turn-
ing their attention to disease control,
including being on the lookout for
pink eye.

“It’s difficult because it’s different
from year to year,” says Cori Stava, DVM,
Cross Creek Animal Health Center,
Staplehurst.

Prevention is key, and there are nu-
merous ways producers can avoid the
prevalence of pink eye, including pour-
ons, sprays and rubs; fly tags; and even
immediate-release and programmed-
release implants. Many producers,
however, have found vaccination and
feeding an insect growth regulator

(IGR) mineral to be extremely effective
prevention methods.

In Stava’s experience, the best pre-
ventative for pink eye is vaccination. For
a little more than $1 per dose, beef pro-
ducers can vaccinate with a commercial
pink eye vaccine that specifically targets
the Moraxella bovis bacteria, which has
historically been identified as the pri-
mary agent of infectious bovine kera-
toconjunctivitis (IBK) - aka, pink eye.

“Moraxella bovis is the only strain
found in a commercial vaccine product,
though several variants of the strain
can be found in the vaccine,” Stava
explains.

However, in recent years, practi-
tioners like Stava have had increased
difficulty in preventing and treating
pink eye because the multiple-strain
variations of the bacteria are constantly
mutating.

“In my experience, the most com-
mon strain lately has been Moraxella
bovoculi,” Stava points out. “That’s the

Cori Stava, DVM, reviews the label on a bottle of pink eye vaccine

at her clinic in Staplehurst.

reason I prefer the autogenous vaccine,”
she says, in comparison to the com-
mercial vaccine.

An autogenous vaccine is a killed bac-
terin created from the disease-causing
organisms. Stava produced her own
autogenous pink eye vaccine by swab-
bing the eyes of multiple cattle with
pink eye symptoms in her service area,
creating a unique population. Those
samples were then sent to a lab where
the bacteria were cultured, or grown,
and then utilized to develop a vaccine
to help build immunity within the
specific population.

Stava’s vaccine targets Moraxella bo-
vis, Moraxella bovoculi and Mycoplasma
bovoculi. Mycoplasma is a bacteria
without a cell wall. “Many antibiotics,
such as penicillin, cephalosporin and
any antibiotics derived from them are
only effective against bacteria with a
cell wall,” she explains. “There are some
approved injectable antibiotics to treat
Mycoplasma; however, it’s difficult to
get high enough tissue concentrations
to eliminate Mycoplasma, which is why
treatment results are variable.”

At a cost closer to S2 per dose, label
instructions for the autogenous vac-
cine call for 2 ml to be administered
subcutaneously, followed by a booster
dose of the same amount two to four
weeks later for calves. For adult cattle
that have already received that vaccina-
tion protocol and have built up some
immunity compared to younger cattle,
Stava recommends a single-dose vac-
cination annually.

Another way to practice pink eye pre-
vention is through a complete mineral
program that includes an insect growth
regulator (IGR). Travis Schauda, district
sales manager for Vitalix Inc,, explains
that fly control is one of the most effec-
tive ways to prevent pink eye.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 12

10 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/july 2021



ALL NATURAL!

FEEDLO

Formulated toreduce the.impact of stre;
on cattle’health and performance.
.

VITALIX'S ALL-NATURAL FEEDLOT STARTER CAN HELP YOU... ‘

Boost calf recovery following transportation
VITALIX Stimulate immune response
|NC® Increased dry matter intake in calves for increased ADG and feed efficiency
Provide added essential nutrients and protein in a palatable, efficient form

e AVAILA 4
/ \
Safe e
NaturSafe® is Diamond V's next generation immune Stress decreases the body’s ability to absorb and retain
health feed additive. NaturSafe® is a natural, non- mineral stores. By providing the most bioavailable
antibiotic feed additive that is specifically formulated trace mineral package on the market, Availa® 4, we
to optimize beef cattle health, performance, and can ensure that those animals are receiving adequate
food safety. mineral nutrition.
INCLUDING NATURSAFE® WILL SUPPORT... IMPROVED HEALTH AND PERFORMANCE OF
+ Optimal rumen and digestive health INCOMING CALVES INTO THE FEED YARD

+ Overall health and immune function
+ Improved ADG and efficiency

+ Antibiotic stewardship

+ Consistency of intake

+ Increase dry matter intake (.35 Ibs)
+ Decreased morbidity (20.8%)
+ Improved ADG (0.09 Ib)

; ,_,-\j.xy. Nl 5
P y W13
| L vas
S

Coo—s=

INTEGRITY, QUALITY, VALUE...

GUARANTEED! NO FILLERS

ARE USED.

CONTACT A SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Travis Schauda - Ne, and NW. KS
schauda@hotmail.com | 308-870-3170

Getthe || |:Tub

www.VITALIX.com | 1(800)423-TUBS

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 11



PINK EYE PROTOCOLS - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 10

“Anytime you reduce the fly popula-
tion, you are going to reduce pink eye,”
he states. “With fewer flies in your herd,
the risk from pink eye goes significantly
down.”

IGR is a supplemental ingredient that
prevents adult horn fly emergence from
the manure of treated cattle. Existing
adult horn flies aren’t affected by IGR, so
Schauda recommends starting feeding
before horn flies appear.

“Preferably, producers should start
feeding IGR the week of the last Ne-
braska frost,” Schauda advises, though
he points out that that time of year can
be hard to predict. As an alternative
rule of thumb, he suggests starting to
feed IGR at least a week before cattle
go to summer grass and stay on it until
the second frost in the fall when the
weather is consistently cold enough to
mark the end of the horn fly season.

Compared to a base mineral and
depending on the inclusion rate of IGR,
producers can expect to pay anywhere
from $100 to $165 per ton more for
mineral tubs that include IGR. Schauda

always recommends producers follow
label directions when feeding mineral,
though most allow free choice to cattle.

Even with protocols in place, com-
plete prevention of pink eye isn’t
guaranteed. Early symptoms of pink
eye include watery eyes, or an animal
constantly closing its eyes or avoiding
bright sunlight. As the disease progress-
es, the eye can become cloudy or white
as the infection, an ulcer, spreads across
the cornea. In the most extreme cases,
the ulcer can penetrate completely
through the cornea, resulting in the iris
protruding through the ulcer.

In the event an animal needs treat-
ment, time is of the essence as early
treatment can likely save the eye. Stava
recommends treatment with a long-
acting oxytetracycline, like LA 200.
In severe cases, Stava will treat with
tulathromycin (Draxxin) and, as a last
resort, may suture the eye shut.

If a producer is having issues with
pink eye, a check of the environment
to see what may be causing the distress
is good idea - things like flies, plant

material and excessive dust or sunlight
could be possible irritants.

“The more horn flies a cow has, the
more stress she has; the more stress
she has, the higher her heart rate is,”
Schauda reminds producers. “When
her heart rate goes up, that female may
require more feed and water, her milk
production may go down and her estrus
cycle may not be as strong.”

Highly contagious, pink eye is easily
spread when one animal comes into
contact with the infected secretions
of another animal. Flies can carry
the Moraxella bovis bacteria for up to
three days, spreading it from animal to
animal. In individuals or whole herds,
infection can result in decreased weight
gain, low milk production and high
treatment costs.

Working with a veterinarian and/or
nutritionist in your area to establish a
prevention plan and contingency plan
for treatment is a producer’s best bet
to combat pink eye this summer and
every year. = NG'

Get the most cost effective £
fly management!

da
ﬁng_%j%

o2

kunafin

PRODUCERS OF
BENEFICIAL INSECTS

A
<« A v

Blaine Junfin

- y Livestock
1C1'S Equipment

605-835-8790 www.rancherslivestockequipment.com

Catﬂe RUb with/without Mineral Barrel Holders

Dealers in Nebraska—call for one today

'

Our Cattle Rub is an excellent way to keep flies
off of your cattle. Each Cattle Rub has an
adjustable high/low setting for the sock so cows
and calves can use it. Built on a skid to move

easily from one field to another.

Ask about the Containment Tank to
save Time and Money.

Beyer Junfin  Clifton Castle Birgit Junfin Adele Junfin Frank Junfin

@ +1-830-757-1181 USA: 1-800-832-1113 www.kunafin.com parately

WS TR

. Sock sold Se

=

12 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



scc

W 8 AP B P

>

o
s P

-
v




Managing Early Weaned Calves

By Karla Wilke, Ph.D., Cow-Calf, Stocker Management Specialist, University of Nebraska-Lincoln

arly weaning is typically de-

fined as weaning before calves

are 150 days of age. In extreme
cases, beef calves may be weaned at 45
days of age, but more commonly, early-
weaned calves are more than 90 days
of age. Early weaning may be advanta-
geous in times of drought, when cows
are in a confinement system, or as a
body condition management tool for
very young or old cows. Once weaning
has occurred, the cow, now without
the demands of lactation, can be main-
tained on poor-quality forage and little
to no supplement. Higher quality feed,
which may be in limited supply, can be
reserved for the rapidly growing calf.

Nutrition

Milk is a great source of nutrition
for the young calf. With the removal of
milk in the diet through weaning, an-
other source of high-quality nutrition
needs to be provided if the same level
of daily gain is desired. Although young
beef calves begin eating solid food by
30 days of age, the rumen is still small.
Therefore, a nutrient-dense, highly
digestible diet with a fast passage rate
will allow the calf to consume, digest

and absorb the nutrients needed. Diets
containing residues or low-quality hay,
which are often poorly digested, slow
the rate of passage through the diges-
tive tract and limit intake, which in
turn can limit gain. A mature cow has
a large rumen and has the potential to
consume enough low-quality feed to
meet her needs, in most cases. A young
calf needs to be able to eat small meals
frequently, as the rumen is so much
smaller.

Because milk bypasses the rumen
and goes straight to the abomasum
via closure of the esophageal groove,
it is a very digestible source of protein
and energy, available to the animal for
bone and muscle growth, as opposed to
being available as a nitrogen source for
the microbial population in the rumen.
Supplementing a protein source that is
not easily digested by the microbes and
is then available at the tissue level can
help support gain without the calves
depositing fat instead of lean growth.
Distiller’s grains, a byproduct of the
ethanol industry, is an example of
a protein supplement that is a good
source of rumen undegradable protein
for the young, growing calf.

An example diet for a 300-pound calf
that would support 2 pounds per day
gain would be 3 pounds of dried dis-
tiller's and 7 pounds of a 50:50 blend of
oat hay and alfalfa. Zinc and copper are
very important minerals for boosting
Immunity, so providing a good vitamin
and trace mineral package free choice
or in a total mixed ration is important
to the young calf as well. Water is also
important for the health and well-being
of the calf and should be clean and ac-
cessible at all times.

Management

Providing at least 12 inches of bunk
or feeding space per calf allows all the
calves access to feed without over-
crowding. The early weaned calf is
likely smaller than traditionally weaned
calves, so making sure the calf can reach
the feed in the bunk is critical. This is
also true of the water tank. Making
sure the tank is banked well, and the
tank fills to the edge quickly so calves
always have reachable water is critically
important. After weaning, the goal is
to increase feed intake as quickly as
possible. However, without adequate

CONTINUED ON PAGE 16




PROGRESSIVE
CATTLEMEN

RELY ON THE

PACKAGE

YOUR ULTIMATE SUMMER MINERAL OPTIONS ARE HERE

FOR YOUR QYOO OB FOR YOUR STOCKERS
BREEDING PROGRAM [ o g/

| Concept Aid"

GAIN
SMART

OO = A 9 GAINSMARXT\‘

NOW WITH | emEl = b @

ﬁl N N— — i b |

m ‘esv.  NEW! i

{ T——  (ONCEPTAID —

5/SHEAT
WITH CLARIFLY

To see all our HEAT products and available formulas visit www.vitaferm.com

FERM | PERFORMANCE THAT PAYS

PROPER MINERAL MANAGEMENT
STARTS WITH MINERAL MEASUREMENT

MINERALS ARE TYPICALLY MEASURED TO:

1) Compare the guaranteed analysis of a mineral supplement
2) Check that a ration has been mixed properly

3) Specifically to check the calcium to phosphorous ratio

4) Periodically check for a deficiency or toxicity in the diet

5) Match the mineral supplement to the forage

SEND YOUR SAMPLES TO WARD LABORATORIES
AND ADD MINERALS TO ANY NIRS ANALYSIS

Scan this QR code with your smartphone'’s
camera to go directly to wardlab.com.

Ward Laboratories, Inc. | 4007 Cherry Ave. | Kearney, NE 68847

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 15




MANAGING EARLY WEANED CALVES - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 14

water access, this process is delayed,
as is nutrient intake, which can lead to
depressed immunity and growth.
Determining that the pen and bunk
line will effectively contain bawling,
pacing, lightweight calves before wean-
ing will alleviate some headaches later.
A pen that traditionally holds 500- to
700-pound calves may not contain

a 300-pound calf as well. Fence-line
weaning, where cows are on one side
and calves are on the other, may also be
a bit more challenging with the smaller
calf who may be able to crawl through
the fence.

Space to spread out in a clean pen can
also help prevent post-weaning illness.
Producers should also visit with their

=)= -

WHEN IT RAINS.

COVERED

WHEN IT DOESN°’T.

REDD SUMMIT ADVISORS

Contact us today to learn how Pasture,
Rangeland & Forage risk management
could help keep your family on the land.
Request a mock-policy to know how PRF

risk management performs on your land
before signing up for the program.

LLLISILLLLLLS LSS LSS LSS LS LSS LS LIS LSS LS LS LSS LSS LSS

435-625-1022 | reddsummit.com

Grain & Livestock Hedging
* Feed Commodity Broker
» Corn Procurement Services

* Cattle Hedge Accounting

Commodiry Solutions Inc.

LIVESTOCK RISK MANAGEMENT

Humphrey, Neb.
402-923-0264

Norfolk, Neb.
402-371-3151

www.commoditysolutions.com

local veterinarian about vaccination
schedules and protocols that would be
most effective for the early weaned calf
as well as develop a protocol for treating
illness if it occurs, well before weaning
takes place.

Marketing

Even with a price slide for lighter
weight calves, the early weaned calf
will usually not bring as much as a calf
at a traditional weaning weight. For-
tunately, these young calves are very
efficient and, with proper nutrition,
can gain as well or better than calves
left to nurse the cow. Evaluating the
cost of feed and the predicted value of
the calf are critical, especially if early
weaning is due to drought, as harvested
feed resources are typically expensive
in those situations.

Once weaned, these calves may fit
well in an annual forage-grazing back-
grounding program. Additionally, after
a short growing period (approximately
90 days) these calves may be put on
a finishing diet. They traditionally are
very efficient during the finishing phase
and have a high percentage of upper
two-thirds Choice carcasses. How-
ever, as stated earlier, feed and labor
costs should be evaluated against the
predicted value of the calves at each
marketing point.

Early weaning is a strategy that can
be advantageous in several scenarios.
Feeding, management and marketing
need to be evaluated prior to wean-
ing so the best options, as well as best
management practices, are selected.

For more information about early
weaning calves, producers can access
“NebGuide G2047 Management of Early
Weaned Calves” at https://extension-
publications.unl.edu/assets/pdf/g2047.
pdf or “NebGuide G2057 Management,
Health, and Nutritional Considerations
for Weaned Calves” at https://extension-
publications.unl.edu/assets/pdf/g2057.
pdf. These can also be found at https://
extensionpubs.unl.edu. sNg=

16 = Nebraska Cattleman = june/july 2021



| NC Events

Affiliate Events

Nebraska Cattlemen affiliates are
back in full swing hosting events. If
you are not active in your affiliate,
we encourage you to attend a
meeting; this is your chance to get
updates from Nebraska Cattlemen
leadership and to share with staff
how we can put your membership
to work for you.

The NC member services team
hopes to see you at these meetings:

+ June 13: Northeast Nebraska
Cattlemen Steak Fry, Wayne

+ June 18: West Central Golf and
Meeting, Broken Bow

+ June 21: Sandhills Affiliate Golf
and Meeting, Mullen

+ June 24: Cuming County Feeders
Golf Tournament, Beemer

+ June 26: Burt County Cattlemen
Beef Bash, Oakland

Get BQA Certified

Beef Quality Assurance (BQA)

is a nationally coordinated,
state-implemented program
that provides systematic
information to U.S. beef producers
and beef consumers about

how commonsense husbandry
techniques can be coupled with
accepted scientific knowledge
to raise cattle under optimum
management and environmental
conditions.

The BQA program is offered
through in-person and online
training (www.BQA.org). To
become BQA certified in person,
contact your veterinarian, a
Nebraska Beef Extension Educator
in your area or find an in-person
BQA training happening near you
by visiting bga.unl.edu/. =Ng=

America’s Original

Field & Brush
Mower

e Mow grass up to 8" high
e Cut brush up to 3" thick
e Engines up to 22 HP

e Decks up to 34" wide
e Power steering

POWERED by

NEW PRO

Model! NDA.
REE DRfieldbrush.com
S Request your FREE Product Catalog!

Limitations apply. Toll Free: 888-213-0922

Cow Life-Cattle Rub

50 Years of Effective Fly Control

. -V P yng |

We are th
“ORIGINAL”
Cow-Life Cattle Rub

FIyp

Face Flyps wick the solution
from the RUB onto the face.
This gives effective fly and
pink eye control.

Simply keep the RUBS fully
treated until fly season is
completely over.

Dr. Pierce White, DVM

P H White Farms
P O Box 155
Dyersburg, TN 38025
1-800-344-0115
F 731-287-1275
www.phwhite.com
phwhite@ecsis.net

pRVAVhife to

Simply
The
Best!

4 Made in
the USA

100% Guarantee On Our Products

Plans on Website

No Back Orders Ever!

June/july 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 17



tructures for storing manure

are necessary on nearly all

livestock feeding operations.
They provide a way to contain and even
treat manure during times when land
application of manure is not feasible.

As organic matter in manure decom-
poses, gases are produced that can be
harmful or even fatal to humans and
animals. These include ammonia, car-
bon dioxide, methane and hydrogen
sulfide. While mechanical and natural
ventilation do much to dilute these
harmful gases, dangerous conditions
can exist in and around manure stor-
ages.

Taking time to understand, assess
and address potential risks is critical
to avoid unnecessary injuries or loss
of lives among workers and animals.

For open storages like lagoons or
other in-ground storage basins, drown-
ing is a major risk. Fencing and signage
to limit access to these types of storage,
signage to deter entry without proper
equipment and training are simple, yet
effective, methods to improve safety.
Accessibility to a life preserver or rescue
rope is highly recommended.

Air quality around lagoons can also
be an issue. Gasses including hydrogen
sulfide, ammonia, methane and car-
bon dioxide can accumulate around
lagoons.

Hydrogen sulfide, with its charac-
teristic “rotten egg” smell, is arguably
the most dangerous gas that can ac-
cumulate in an area of stored manure.
Because it is heavier than air, it can col-
lect in the low areas around a structure

and in areas where air movement is
not sufficient.

Hydrogen sulfide is released in great-
er quantities when lagoons are agitated,
therefore special attention needs to be
paid during this time. At low concentra-
tions, hydrogen sulfide causes paralysis
of nerve cells in the nose, deadening the
sense of smell. At 500 parts per million,
rapid loss of consciousness occurs and
death can follow within minutes.

Even brief exposure to high concen-
trations of hydrogen sulfide can result
in reactions that occur within 24 hours.
Symptoms include buildup of fluid in
the lungs, which may lead to death.
Other long-term neurological effects
are also possible.

Ammonia has a sharp and distinct
odor that is often irritating to the nose,
eyes and throat. While it can be deadly
at high concentrations (1,000 parts per
million or greater), most people will
leave the area of ammonia accumula-
tion to seek relief before being exposed
to dangerous levels.

Methane is an odorless gas that is
lighter than air. The most prevalent
safety risk associated with methane is
combustion. Explosions or flash fires
are of greatest concern where manure
is covered or contained without suffi-
cient ventilation to dilute and remove
methane.

Carbon dioxide is also odorless and
heavier than air. Like hydrogen sulfide,
it can accumulate in low-lying and stag-
nant areas in and around storages. The
greatest risk associated with carbon
dioxide is asphyxiation (suffocation)
when it displaces oxygen in the air.

Even moderate concentrations can lead

to shortness of breath and dizziness.

The best way to detect the presence
of these gasses is with handheld or
wearable gas monitors. They are avail-
able at a range of prices from $150 to
more than $1,000, depending on your
needs.

Adopting and using a “Safety Hierar-
chy” also greatly reduces potential for
these types of events.

1. Eliminate the hazard whenever pos-
sible.

2. Ensure that all possible safeguards
are in place: ventilation, guards, fenc-
ing and gas sensors.

3. Use clear warning signs and labels in
areas of danger.

4. Complete training regarding the dan-
gers of handling manure, appropriate
response to an event and effective
procedures to help limit negative
consequences.

5. Always use required protective equip-
ment.

Personal protective equipment re-
quired to safely work around stored
manure includes:

1. A second person standing by outside
the enclosed area.

2. Ventilation whenever possible.

3. A self-contained breathing apparatus
(SCBA) if entering an area with poor
air quality.

4. Harness that can be used to help res-
Cue a person who is overcome while
in the storage facility.

5. Hydrogen sulfide gas monitor.

More safety and health training ma-
terials can be found at: https://www.
unmc.edu/publichealth/feedyard/. -NC-

18 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/july 2021



Free Safety Training Resources for
Cattle Workers (English and Spanish)

- Agricultural Tailgate Trainings

- Animal Care Training

- Feedlot Flickr Photo Gallery

- Feedyard Safety Roundtable Summary
- National Ag Safety Database

- Safe Cattle Processing & Handling

- UNL Feedlot Worker Safety webinar

- Ag Safety and Health YouTube Channel

www.unmc.edu/publichealth/feedyard/resources/

Contact us with your training needs: agcenter@aunmc.edu

\)‘vl\’c /?gil@igifi UNIVERSITY JOF N
I Gallagher Nebiaska |
Medical Center ~ EXTENSION

ONECREEK

BT TLE COMPANY

LonECreek’s bull lease and Al programs
guarantee industry leading premiums for
quality cattle producers, while relieving
producers of transportation costs and other
fees that cut into the bottom line.

* Low bull lease fees

e Guaranteed calf purchase

e Substantial calf premiums

* No bull battery maintenance costs

e Raise the unique Piedmontese breed

Contact us today about bull lease and Al opportunities!

-Procurement@piedmontese.com | (402) 479-2139

EDMONTESE

The Healthier Beef Option WWW.LONECREEKCATTLECO.COM | WWW.PIEDMONTESE.COM

B

’ %

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 19



“A)oc @(m had evely eadon lo be considerred one of

The right prescription for a successful cow herd is found in its ability to leave a lasting LEGACY on the
beef business. The Ruby of Tiffanys have left that kind of legacy. In our search for genetics that will
STAND THE TEST OF TIME, like the aging of a fine wine, we set out to find an individual to enhance our
herd with economic traits that are essential to the success of the beef industry. Doc Ryan is that bull,
and he represents eight generations of BREEDING STRATEGY with one mission—to make the next
generation profitable through all segments of the industry. Doc Ryan has it all—calving ease,
performance, phenotype, and carcass traits. That’s what makes him so special. HE IS JUST WHAT THE
DOCTOR ORDERED!

“When Trey and Dayna Wasserburger of T/D ANGUS at Rishel Ranch make breeding decisions, they revolve around
the mantra ‘Most of the Best.” Doc Ryan is the epitome of that. There’s never been a beast this good to come out
of this breeding program! The story of Doc Ryan began eight generations ago with Tiffany of BR. Born in 1982,

with the beauty of a fine gem, she became the foundation matron of all Ruby of Tiffanys in the Angus breed. Seven

Ruby of Tiffanys later, an amazing two-year-old, T/D Ruby of Tiffany 824, produced THE BULL of a generation.”
~ Bill Rishel, Master Angus Breeder



HE IS...AND HE'S GOT THE
RIGHT PRESCRIPTION.

Our $525,000 Doc Ryan is the top-selling and record-setting bull of the 2021 T/D Angus sale. He has
a time-tested and proven cow family behind him, an impeccable phenotype accentuated by
incredible internal dimension, classic structural soundness, and superior performance and ratios
from a large contemporary group. For Herbster Angus Farms, Doc Ryan is the most exciting out cross
calving ease bull we have found in a very long time, and we can’t wait to inject those genetics into
our program. Not only is Doc Ryan an outlier for phenotype and structure, he also possesses elite
EPDs. He ranks in the top 1% of Non-Parent sires for WW, YW, CW, SW, SF, $B, and $C.

lhe grealest C/fg(uef ouwlls to come along in a generalion!

Doc Ryan is already freezing semen and will be collected at the same, new standard,
40-million-count dose that Herbster Angus Farms demands at

North American Breeders Inc.,
A division of Herbster Angus Farms Inc.

To order semen, contact
Brittany E. Barker at
brittany@herbsterangus.com or

H ERBSTE
ANGUS FARMS

Charles W. Herbster (402) 801-1420
(402) 440-4205. To order Leading America’s Agriculture™
certificates, please visit Ed and Mandy Raithel, Managers (612) 859-9815
herbsterangus.com and fill out Brittany E. Barker, Executive Vice President
the certificate request form. Falls City, Nebraska ~ www.herbsterangus.com




By Bill Rishel, Lincoln
Long Range Plan Task Force Member

Development of the
Beef Industry

Inside Track

Long Range Plan

11 of us make major decisions in

our lives that are not defined by
a document, but greatly impact our fu-
tures. Most of us make those decisions
after considering all accessible infor-
mation, and then we chart a course of
action that we believe will be of great-
est benefit to us as we go forward with
our lives. When it comes to businesses

CS-I: Drive Growth in Beef Exports

e Grow U.S. beef exports to 17% of U.S.
beef production by 2025.

» Grow the value of U.S. beef exports as
a percent of total beef value to 21% by
2025.

* By 2025, 75% of all cattle-producing
states are participating in a nationwide
animal disease traceability program
(e.g. U.S. CattleTrace).

CS-11: Grow Consumer Trust
in Beef Production

e I[mprove consumer trust index by five
percentage points by 2025.

* Grow Beef Quality Assurance (BQA)
certifications by a cumulative total of
10% per year and achieve national

2023.

Business Models to Improve Price
Discovery and Value Distribution
Across All Segments

* Maintain a beef cow herd of 30 to 31
million with a growth target of 32 to
32.5 million head.

* Grow packing capacity by 7% (7,000
head per day) by 2025.

* By 2023, identify and develop margin
analysis indices/metrics that measure
and track margin distributions to

from the cow-calf through the packing
sectors.

BEEF INDUSTRY LONG RANGE PLAN Core Strategies (CS)

standardization of the BQA program by

CS-11l: Develop and Implement Better

increase understanding of distributions

or organizations like your state and
national cattle associations, it becomes
paramount to have defined goals that
are important to our industry’s long-
term financial viability. In terms of
goals for the beef industry, the No. 1
priority for long-term financial stability
is consumer demand for our product.
While that sounds simple enough, it is

CS-IV: Promote and Capitalize on the
Multiple Advantages of Beef

* By 2025, achieve a wholesale beef
demand index of 124.

By 2025, narrow the perception gap
between beef and chicken by at least 5
percentage points as measured by the
Checkoff-funded Beef Tracker.

¢ By 2025, increase beef’s value index
by at least 5 percentage points, as
measured by the Checkoff-funded Beef
Tracker.

CS-V: Improve the Business and
Political Climate of Beef

* By 2025, at least 75% of producers
will agree that the beef industry is
effectively addressing opportunities and
challenges in a way that enhances the
business climate for beef.

* By 2025, 20% of cow-calf producers
have a written grazing managment plan.

* Ensure that salomonella is not listed as
an adulterant.

CS-VI: Safeguard and Cultivate
Investment in Beef Industry
Research, Marketing and Innovation

e Increase national industry program
funding for beef marketing, research
and promotion efforts to $100 million
by 2025.

» Quantify the existing public research
funding for beef industry production
issues and grow that funding by 25%
by 2025.

* Preserve the existing Beef Checkoff.

anything but simplistic. It requires an
understanding of both domestic and in-
ternational markets and, in both cases,
an educated understanding of what
the remarkably diverse population of
consumers want to know about our
product. Additionally, consumers are
increasingly interested in aligning their
personal values with their food choices.
Given this introduction, [ want
to highlight the incredibly detailed
process and extensive effort that is
involved in the Beef Industry Long
Range Plan (LRP). Every five years the
Cattlemen’s Beef Board, the Federation
of State Beef Councils and the National
Cattlemen’s Beef Association come
together to develop a strategic plan for
the US. beef industry. The development
for the current plan (2021-2025) was
initiated in December 2019 when the
officers of all three organizations se-
lected 15 beef industry leaders to serve
on a task force that would embark on

the long-range planning process.
Ideally these LRPs provide direc-
tion for all the volunteer leadership
work for the three organizations and,
over time, are the building blocks for
programs that advance our industry.
Development of the long-range plan
was conducted with the guidance of a
professional facilitator and required the
task force and staff to invest hundreds
of hours of combined time in meetings,
gathering current information from a
myriad of professionals in the areas of
consumer buying trends, global market
trends, social media interventions, beef
safety, competing proteins and many
other issues likely to impact the beef

industry over the next five years.
Early in this process it was important
for the task force to codify in concise
but meaningful words a strong mission
statement for the US. beef industry.
This task force elected to outline its
long-term aspirations in a vision state-
ment as well. The mission statement,
which is a formal summary of the aims
and values of the organization, is as fol-
lows: “Ensure the long-term prosperity
of the USS. beef industry by sustainably
producing the most trusted, highest
CONTINUED ON PAGE 24

22 = Nebraska Cattleman ® June/July 2021



1319 Central Ave PO Box 2108 Kearney, NE 68848 +(308)236-7551 *nebeef.org
= Launches New Beef
oLoopnt g S
program*highlighting over:40 Nebraska' # .
t“h%r'goqal"ﬂar'ticipating restaurants’ . .
where

Nebraska Beef Council News
-
Passport Program
The Nebfg_ska'zBeef'éoJlﬁ:il has Iaun&h;d :
restaurants that_.s‘er,vé outstanding beef.
they can‘order beef menusitems, 4

Recent Beef Checkoff Programs
!Nebraska Beef Council
the Good Life Great Steaks.Beef Passport™
The:new program urges'people'to‘sugpo'r‘ﬁ .
earn st'émp's and'be entered to win prizes.

The top prizgjt,!jj’s‘yeén’ﬁinc udes $500 in L
beef and a Ca_beléjs‘:.c&oi_e’r;. e & ¥ .
3 7 "."_,?‘A';j‘ j& ’ r‘:.“.;': N 2] l.' ¢
Passports are free and can be obtaineq,'frdnf any of thes O o
participating restaurants. The d_ead,liné,‘to,é'ubmit stamped ) A s .,‘
passports is September 10th. = "% A Len 8 T o e 1
e ¥ % 3 -;-':.‘. / :l."¢ “.y_;{';’ ¢ f.,"_'. S ’ 3 . - “ :
For a.complete list of details and to.request yourfree o ‘.-" ¥t
4 Dassport visit www.GoodLifeGreatSteaks.org -~ © .7 ‘ b i
‘ : § 4,"b‘.:. - 3.. ‘s' ' .>' ‘( & ‘\'_ i'; ’:’ - 1'% ’
, S SRR ¢ o TR NEBRASKA
,‘ . ':/” i - ~ ‘ -
: e ol Tl £
*Order Beef = -
» Qs [ ¥
Earn Stampsg. ERE
*Win Prizes! = _ - s
. : ‘ ~ Iy Lo
all 1 ~T '4\ ‘3 ‘ :

NEBRASKA I—

For more information or to sign up for monthly e-updates from
the Nebraska Beef Council, please email info@nebeef.org.

[ COUNCIL



INSIDE TRACK - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 22

quality and consistently satisfying pro-
tein for consumers around the world.”

While it may seem somewhat of
a duplication, the vision statement
should be an inspirational statement
that expresses an idealistic future for
our industry and our product. Due to
an increasingly competitive protein
market and growing global focus on

sustainability, this task force con-
structed the following statement to
represent a vision for the future of our
industry: “To be the protein of choice
around the world, trusted and respected
for our commitment to quality, safety
and sustainability.”

In addition to these guiding state-
ments, the task force chose to expand

on the previous LRP’s single, measur-

able objective of growing beef demand

and outlined four overarching industry
objectives:

1. Grow global demand for U.S. beef by
promoting beef’s health and nutri-
tional benefits, satisfying flavor and
unparalleled safety.

2. Improve industry-wide profitability
by expanding processing capacity
and developing improved value-cap-
ture models.

|
E I se n m e n g e r Fa r m s " I n c ] 3. Intensify efforts in researching, veri-

q . fying, improving and communicating
Y ”
Big yard features, small yard attention. U.S. beef industry sustainability.

4. Make traceability a reality in the US.
beef industry.

= 9,000 head capacity
= Within 100 miles of six packers —
three of them major

= Within 60 miles of four ethanol plants
= Grain banking capabilities of corn
= Feed financing capabilities

Eisenmenger Farms, Inc.

Joe Eisenmenger, General Manager = Cell: (402) 920-0665
Customer Relations & Cattle Procurement

John Eisenmenger, Yard Manager = Cell: (402) 920-1933
26708 385 St. = Humphrey, NE 68642 = Phone: (402) 923-0401 = Fax: (402) 923-0404

cS)

CAPPEL SALES INC.

—

McCook, NE
308-345-5115
WWW.CAPPELSALES.COM

Providmg"S'(R)I:Utlons that Enable our Customerstobe
More Productive and Efficient!

A

=TT —

The task force conducted a very thor-
ough analysis of the previous five years
in the industry, which included many
impactful events. U.S. Department of
Agriculture data showed that the per-
centage of cattle grading Choice and
Prime increased from approximately
74 percent in 2015 to more than 80
percent in 2019. There were significant
increases in expenditures for beef. On
the export front, in 2018, U.S. beef
achieved an all-time export volume
record of 1.35 million metric tons and
experienced more than $1 billion in
value growth from a year earlier to a
record $8.33 billion.

Severe drought dramatically impact-
ed the Australian beef industry and in-
dicated a 25 percent reduction in their
cowherd since 2012. China’s estimated
32 million metric ton shortfall in pork
supplies due to African Swine Fever
were expected to offset some of the
predicted 113 billion pounds of record
production of beef, pork and poultry in
2020. At the turn of the decade, there
were numerous threats on the horizon
- the Green New Deal, concerns about
greenhouse gas emissions related to
beef production, and the production
and promotion of alternative proteins,
just to name a few.

While attempting to make projec-
tions into the future to create a com-
prehensive long-range plan for the
industry is difficult under normal situ-

CONTINUED ON PAGE 26

24 = Nebraska Cattleman = june/july 2021



Custer County Range and Home
1,081+ Acres | Sargent, NE | $1,570,000

DuraCor /

HERBICIDE

i

Now Available!ﬁ s

Maximize grass production by
redUCIng weed competltgon. Logan County Pivots Frontier County Drycrop
and Range and Range
1,786+ Acres | Stapleton, NE 1,501+ Acres | Curtis, NE

$4,450,000 $1,900,000

pSKa, Holdrege, NE

AN\ 308-995-6573 Q&
gl e ASHLEY~¥
= 30::3;28—3100 ¥ AND &zemen

Nebraska based,
Nation-wide exposure!

Phillipsburg, KS i 4 ‘

785-302-0921

Holstein, NE
402-756-5374

Google “Land For
Sale in Nebraska” and
see how many times
we turn up on the
front page of results!!

T We will provide the
@ CORTEVA AR N MOST exposure for

agriscience . .
9 your listing!

gy Follow us on Twitter@Air_Tractor

Range & Pasture’

] Follow us on Facebook@CortevaPastures
¥ Follow us on Twitter@CortevaPastures

° [
Over $77 million
Visit us at rangeandpasture.com
Under normal field conditions this product is non-volatile. Do not harvest forage for hay within 7 days of DuraCor™ herbicide Of NebraSka re al e State

application. Cutting hay too soon after spraying weeds can compromise the weed control. Wait 14 days prior to cutting grass hay
to allow for maximum herbicide activity. Label precautions apply to forage treated with DuraCor and to manure and urine from

animals that have consumed treated forage. Consult the label for full details. ®™Trademarks of Dow AgroSciences, DuPont or °
Pioneer and their affiliated companies or respective owners.DuraCor is not registered for sale or use in all states. Contact your S O ln 2 020
state pesticide regulatory agency to determine if a product is registered for sale or use in your area. (]

Always read and follow label directions. ©2020 Corteva CR356 400 315 (03/20) 010-58932

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 25



INSIDE TRACK - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 24

ations, after just two face-to-face meet-
ings in January and February, this task
force was challenged with the turmoil
created by COVID-19. Our industry had
already experienced the disruption of
a packing facility fire in Holcomb, Kan.,,
and now a pandemic caused major
changes in the food industry and beef
supply chain. The feeding industry in

2020 was already experiencing the
lowest return as a percentage of the
wholesale beef dollar ever recorded,
and the events of 2021 exacerbated
the problem. This is a brief synopsis
of the situation assessment, and with
this background the task force created
a list of key trends likely to impact the
industry.

There's
no detail
too smalll.

understands the peaks and the

valleys of Agribusiness, those

small details mean everything.

fnbo.com/agribusiness

VAR A T

‘ , NE
Grazing L‘mb Coalition

Nebraska Grazing Lands Coalition & Nebraska Extension

2021 SUMMER GRAZING TOUR

Come learn grazing strategies from local grass managers.

Tuesday, June 15
Featuring the Niobrara, Neb., area with two Nebraska ranchers who manage
very dlfferent grazmg resources — .Iessen Ranch & Kalkowski Famlly Ranch

5 ~ Located approximately 15 m/Ies east of N/obrara onSR 12.
" Turn north on Co. Road 538. Follow tour signs approximately 5 miles NW.
A to Jessen Ranch rock srgn on r/ght Another 1 / m/les to headquarters %

ENNT TSI ﬁk\ﬂwﬂ OIS

$25 per participant. Pay on site.
For more information, contact Ron Bolze, NGLC Coordinator, at 402-321-0067.
Brought to you by:

EXTENSION

o
ée’b ds,%

U
7;'115( "

o

WWE

”men\“

A summary of key trends included:

+ Increased societal interest and focus
on natural resources, climate change
and the environment.

+ A growing desire among consumers

to know more about how cattle are

raised and how beef is produced.

Decreased packing capacity and hook

space has created an imbalance in

leverage, and is a deterrent to growth
and expansion of the beef industry.

Activism and the use of social media

will continue to be used to influence

consumer choices.

+ There is a need for more timely mar-

ket data (including live cash cattle

and retail value of beef).

There will be increased media cover-

age and investment in cell-cultured

and plant-based protein.

The safety of the U.S. beef supply will

demand increased focus and atten-

tion by the industry.

« There is increased consumer desire
for protein in their diet, and beef has
an improving perception as a nutri-
tious protein choice.

In addition to the mentioned key
trends, the task force also identified a
set of critical planning assumptions:
+ There will be continued consumer

interest in the environmental foot-

print, nutritional quality and health-
fulness of the food they eat.

« Our livestock industry will continue
to face opposition from animal/en-
vironmental activists.

« Poultry will remain our biggest com-
petitor in the protein arena, and the
largest growth opportunities for beef
will be in the export markets.

+ Consumers will increase their reli-
ance on social media and digital
resources to formulate their values
and beliefs, which will influence
their buying behavior and purchase
decisions.

+ The labor market will become more
expensive and create constraints for
agriculture, and government policy,
trade policy and regulations will play
a larger role in beef production.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 30

26 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/july 2021



Game-changing feed quality
.. for winning herds.

#togetherblue

newholland.com

[JINKELS

%
V% NEW HOLLAND
AGRICULTURE

DINKEL IMPLEMENT CO
3615 W Norfolk Ave, Norfolk, NE 68701
402-371-5092

©2020CNH I ights reservd, counties,

| » I I _q Performance Plus Liquids, Inc.

Providing all your beef nutrition needs
to Nebraska and surrounding states

Custom Liquid Feed Supplements
Distiller Grains
Nutritionists on Staff

P.O. Box 172
Palmer, NE 68864

800-626-5904

HaAarrL AND HALL®

SALES | AUCTIONS | FINANCE | APPRAISALS | MANAGEMENT

BISMARCK TRAIL RANCH

| Luxury working ranch with a tremendous
1 set of first-class improvements including
two luxurious homes. A high-end
investment asset currently leased out
for 2,500 yearlings, 1,200 pairs, 1,000
o wild horses, and farming. $41,150,000

ZEMAN RANCH

Zeman Ranch consists of 10,343+
deeded acres located in north central
NE. Includes 5,640+ acres irrigated
by 44 pivots and runs 2,200 cow/
calf pairs. Excellent improvements.
No water restrictions. $34,000,000

HAMILTON RANCH

| The Hamilton Ranch is 5,160+ acres in the
heart of the Kansas Flint Hills. Located in
Greenwood County, this ranch has excellent
native grasses and excellent fences. 1.5
miles of West Creek provides outstanding
whitetail deer hunting. $10,629,600

LITTLE WHITE RIVER RANCH

Nicely improved cattle ranch and
recreational property. Grass hillsides,
pastures, dryland farm ground, and
tree-covered river bottom. Very good
deer and turkey hunting, fishing, and
recreational  opportunities. $6,000,000

PEARL CREEK PHEASANT HAVEN

951+ acres of prime hunting ground
adjacent to a 600-acre game reserve,
=% rich un-harvested crops of grain with
i sloughs, hollows, and creeks as far as the
eye can see. Simply a game bird paradise
in Beadle County, SD. $5,900,000

MUD SPRINGS RANCH

The ranch consists of 1,731+ deeded
acres four miles north of Stapleton,
Nebraska. The property borders Highway
83 and features 184+ acres pivot
irrigated, living shelterbelt, wetlands,
and native Sandhill range. $4,233,732

LISTINGS ONLINE

o NG RERSRESE

WWW.HALLANDHALL.COM

June/july 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 27



By Ashley Kohls
NC Vice President of Government Affairs

Status of NC

Legislative Update

Priority Bills

With only a few weeks remain-
ing in the first half of the

107th Nebraska Legislature, legisla-
tive bills (LB) designated as priority
items by the Nebraska Cattlemen (NC)
Legislative Committee for this ses-
sion continue to advance through the
legislative process. Below is a review
of these designated priorities as well
as an update on their statuses in the
legislature.

Status of NC priority bills:

LB252 (Williams) “Dr. Fox bill” -
LB252 was placed on consent calendar.
This bill provides a 30-day window
for livestock owners to refill valid pre-
scriptions in the event their prescrib-
ing veterinarian unexpectedly passes
away, allowing livestock owners an

opportunity to continue to provide for
an animal’s health, safety and welfare,
while identifying a veterinarian to
establish a new veterinarian-client-
patient-relationship. LB252 was signed
into law by Gov. Pete Ricketts on April 14.

LB338 (Bostelman) Broadband
- Prioritized by Sen. Bruce Bostel-
man. Changes provisions regarding
broadband service and provides re-
quirements for and change provisions
relating to funding for rural broadband
infrastructure by permitting the Ne-
braska Public Service Commission to
consider community-based plans for
the redirection of funding support in
unserved and underserved areas. LB338
was signed into law by Gov. Pete Ricketts
on May 5.

LB388 (Friesen) Broadband - Priori-
tized by Speaker Mike Hilgers. Creates

Consider This

NOT T 30\:)\/:; (l)lY.’.’./
ELL UT T,
COUGH, COUG,H' E‘é‘;%gs? MoRe Z@Peewgfi";s
ATIONS, EST 'y Mo
HACK, SNORT~ i(xRUAI:"ESI NoT T2 ME’:’o’{«I/ogLs Re
THIS MEDn:ll“éELE /4 TAT T g AD TASTE IN Youg Mo:‘r@’
TasTES HORR T oo A
SURE
M

the Nebraska Broadband Bridge Act
within the Public Service Commission
and provides $20 million in grants an-
nually to increase access to high-speed
broadband across the state. LB388 ad-
vanced to select file on April 27.

LB572 (Halloran) - Prioritized by the
Agriculture Committee. LB572 advanced
from committee with an amendment
to remove the audit-based fee structure
for registered feedlots, leaving their
fee structure as it functions today and
setting the per head inspection fee at
$0.85 until June 30, 2023, in order to
reduce the Brand Committee’s cash
reserve. An amendment requiring leg-
islative confirmation of the governor’s
appointees to the Brand Committee
and implementation of an offense for
purposefully tampering with electronic
identifications was brought forward and
adopted on general file. On select file, an
amendment to conduct a study on the
benefits and detriments of a voluntary
system and the current mandatory
system was brought forward. The study,
as introduced, was to be presented
to the Agriculture and Appropriation
Committee by December 2021. A Floor
Amendment to expand the length of
the study was introduced to extend
the study until December of 2022 to
ensure a thorough study. Yet another
amendment to have the study look at
the benefits and detriments of making
the entire state a brand inspection area
was filed. During debate on Select File,
an Elections and Rules (E&R) Commit-
tee “clean up” amendment was adopted,
the three other amendments were
withdrawn. LB572 advanced to final
reading on May 10.

LB571 (Halloran) - Would establish a
registered backgrounding lot program.
LB571 did not advance out of commit-
tee.

LB396 (Brandt) Farm to School Bill
- Prioritized by the Speaker. Establishes
a statewide Nebraska farm-to-school
program providing a link between Ne-
braska farms and elementary and sec-
ondary public and nonpublic schools.
During general file debate, this bill high-
lighted the Beef in Schools program and

CONTINUED ON PAGE 30

28 = Nebraska Cattleman = june/July 2021



SANDHILLS RANCHI EXPO

“Largest Ranch-Oriented Trade Show in the Country”

June 16 & 17, 2021

Bassett, Nebraska

Wednesday Hours: 10:00 a.m.-7:00 p.m.
Thursday Hours: 10:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

ROUGHSTOCK
CHALLENGE
Wednesday Evening
June 16, 7:00 p.m.

Live Music and Beer Garden
following Roughstock Challenge

See a complete list of exhibitors
SANDHILLS and other information on our website -

RANCH EXPO  www.sandhillsranchexpo.com
BASSETT, NEBRASKA or call the Expo Office at 402-684-2320

PRICES
PAID

Gibbon Packing : i f : American Foods Group
a e Mike Baczwaski 800-445-0042 Chad McQuade 605-668-4275 Tim Schiefelbein 320-398-2700

Bulls « Fed Cows « Lean Cows g Bulls « Lean Cows g Holstein Contracting

Long Prairie Packing : Green Bay Dressed Beef
Tyrel Lembke 877-300-9298 Dean Derricks 920-436-6529
Bulls « Lean Cows ! Holstein Steers « Fed Cows « Lean Cows
’ AMERICAN ) Cattle Buyers C
FOODS GROUP Mark Moorman 402-460-0273 Rodney Chapman 308-234-2162
Gary Blair 402-945-2240 Miles Stagemeyer 402-340-6964
AMERICANFOODSGROUP.COM Jeff Lovett 402-756-1011 Troy Siebels 308-991-4165

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 29



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 28

INSIDE TRACK - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 26

received much praise and accolades
from rural and urban senators alike.
LB396 advanced to select file on April 26.

In addition to efforts regarding
Nebraska Cattlemen’s priority desig-
nated bills, NC leaders and staff have
dedicated time toward advancing bills
that would address property tax relief
and reform.

LB2 (Briese) - Prioritized by Sen.
Tom Briese. Would change the valua-
tion of agricultural land and horticul-
tural land for school bond purposes by
lowering agriculture land valuations
from 75 percent to 50 percent for school
bond issues. LB2 advanced to final read-
ing on April 28.

LB454 (Friesen) - Prioritized by Sen.
Curt Friesen. Would adopt the School
Property Tax Stabilization Act. This
program would provide state funding to
Nebraska school districts that currently
receive little or no state funding, and
therefore rely heavily or exclusively on
local property taxpayers to fund their
operations. After a long discussion

centering on the equity of Nebraska’s
system for funding K-12 schools, LB454
failed to advance with a vote of 23
Yes, 12 No, and a disappointing 14 Not
Voting.

LR11CA (Erdman) - Would place
before Nebraska voters a constitutional
amendment to abolish the state’s in-
come, sales and property tax systems
and replace them with a “consumption
tax” on the sale of most new goods and
services. After more than five hours of
debate, LR11CA failed to advance with a
vote of 23 Yes, 19 No, and 7 Not Voting.

LB132 (DeBoer) - Would create the
School Financing Review Commission
to study and prepare a report regard-
ing school funding. LB132 advanced to
select file with a vote of 37 Yes, 5 No
and 6 Not Voting.

For questions regarding Nebraska
Cattlemen priority items and any other
bill on the agenda this session, please
do not hesitate to contact Nebraska
Cattlemen policy staff. aNg=

+ The constraints in the packing indus-
try will demand a look at new busi-
ness models and an increase in hook
capacity for growth in the industry.
With this background, the task force

recommended six core strategies to

achieve targeted industry objectives
and outlined goals for each core strat-
egy. Review all these core strategies in
the graphic on page 22. [ also encour-
age everyone to read and download
the Beef Industry Long Range Plan at
https://www.beeflongrangeplan.com.

You will find a great number of graphs

and slides that support and substanti-

ate this plan’s direction.

It is important to understand that
this industry plan was voted on by the
individual organizations and accepted
as a road map for decision making
through 2025. The volunteer commit-
tee members of all three organizations
will be the industry leaders who decide
on the tactics that make this plan be-
come a reality for our industry. -N(;-

The proven quality, performance and reliability of
Hyundai equipment delivers results. All day. Every day.

* Extended-reach models —
perfect for feedlots

* More standard features

e Industry-leading warranty

RUETER'S

/A HYUNDAI

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

See the new Hyundai HL900 series wheel loaders at Rueter’s:

¢ Hi-Mate® remote
management system

e Fast cycle times

¢ Excellent fuel economy

Check our large inventory of new and used
machines available for sale or rent.

Council Bluffs, lowa - (712) 366-5221
Neligh, Neb. - (402) 887-5638
Sioux City, lowa - (712) 266-3832
Carroll, lowa - (712) 792-9294
Elkhart, lowa - (515) 367-3054
Grand Junction, lowa - (515) 738-2571
Osceola, lowa - (641) 223-8171

www.rueterco.com

>
=
>
= =
>

Company

30,000-head capacity

42 miles of covered pens
Outside pens for starting cattle
Pen sizes for 65 to 185 head

Located in the middle of corn
country & near five major packers.

BUCK WEHRBEIN, Feedlot Manager

Cell: 402/443-6224

BRAD YOUNGERS, Assistant Manager
Cell: 402/443-6910

1344 COUNTY ROAD 10, MEAD, NE 68041

JUST 25 MILES WEST OF OMAHA
Office: 402/624-2995

Fax: 402/624-6395

Call us
about
our
ﬁnandng
Progrdm-

30 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



1314 Walnut St. Springfield, SD 57062
1.866.776.5617
www.Rush-Co.com

- Perfect solution
INDUSTRY BEST . > for natural ventilation
5 YEAR WARRANTY bl o Fon in livestock & dairy buildings

Electric motor operates on a simple drum switch
Based on curtain size, a single drive unit can operate up
to 600 linear ft of curtain
Compatible with all building types (wood, steel, hoop, masonry)
System can be set or stored in partially opened
positions
Structural tubing is industrial grade
and galvanized inside and out
Drive assembly ships

3 pre-wired and

7 ‘ : pre-assembled

2 FW s e e ¥
Portable Shade Permanent Shade ’ ’ d —
Standard Dimension 31" x 31’ Standard Dimension 20’ x 80 — 055 SLressd ,=more [elaxg
(covers approximately 65 Head of Cattle) Covers Approximately 100 Head of Cattle higher, faster weight gain
Also available 41’ x 41 Mesh Quickly Rolls Up For Winter Storage and increased profits
(covers approximately 100 Head of Cattle) Arched Cover Maintains Mesh Tension
Mooo-vable with Ease Several Kit Options Available o Galvanized tubing for a strong, affordable and secure Building Applications
Arched Cover Maintains Mesh Tension A ! 1 ) s environment
Quick Installation =% | e Easy to assemble, no internal columns to interfere with il Sénd Stor‘a.g'e
moving machinery, huge energy savings due to little or Composting Facilities
no daytime lighting needs Jobsite Storage/Temporary
A o Sizes from 24’ to 140’ wide by unlimited lengths Factory Cold Storage
‘ Equipment Maintenance Shop
Cattle & Dairy Facilities
Hog & Poultry Facilities
Grain & Hay Storage
= fi= 5 Riding Arenas
o Rush-Co Makes Replacement

- RusH-Co MAKES REPLACEMENT MESH PANELS For ALL Branps Covers For Al Brands

liantgroup

HAS HELPED THE

CATTLE INDUSTRY

CLAIM MORE THAN

*15 MILLION

IN CREDITS AND INCENTIVES

alliantgroup is proud to partner with

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN

For more info, contact MISSY WAITES
Missy.Waites@alliantgroup.com | 713.350.3394

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 31




By Mike Boehm, Ph.D.

IANR

Vice President for Agriculture, University of Nebraska,
Harlan Vice Chancellor, Institute of Agriculture and Natural

Resources, University of Nebraska-Lincoln

Taking Shape

reetings! In Nebraska, like many

places, the disruptions we expe-
rienced throughout 2020 are begin-
ning to wane, and we’re seeing many
aspects of life return to something
that resembles normal. At both the
Nebraska College of Technical Agricul-
ture and the University of Nebraska-
Lincoln (UNL), we celebrated our
graduates with in-person ceremonies.
Our Extension team continues to offer
many workshops, trainings and other
resources remotely, while returning to
the boots-on-the-ground work they do
so well. Our researchers - faculty, staff
and students - are in the field across
the state, with hundreds of impactful
projects underway.

In the March issue of Nebraska Cattle-
man, I wrote that throughout UNL’s
Institute of Agriculture and Natural
Resources (IANR), two themes were tak-
ing shape for 2021 - reconnection and
innovation. Nearly halfway through the
year, that holds true. We were thrilled
to host US. Rep. Don Bacon (R-Neb.)
at Gudmundsen Sandhills Laboratory
(GSL) in April. Congressman Bacon
met with area ranchers to learn more
about agriculture, range management
and conservation practices in the
Sandhills. The next day, he toured GSL,
where TANR faculty members shared
information about the Sandhills’ his-
tory and ecology, and exciting research
Initiatives occurring in precision live-
stock and range management at GSL.
Rep. Bacon, who serves on the House
Ag Committee, provided an overview
of legislative priorities under the cur-
rent administration. The message of
the amazing conservation practice by
Sandhills ranchers came through loud
and clear.

Our students have been reengaging,
too. The UNL Livestock Judging Team,
under the leadership of Blaine French,
has grown and improved the past few
seasons. The Husker team wrapped
up its spring 2021 season at the Blue
Dragon Classic in Hutchinson, Kan,, fin-
ishing as high team overall. Our Block
and Bridle Club is gearing up to host the
101st National Block and Bridle Conven-
tion in 2022, and continues to be an
invaluable leadership development and
networking tool for so many of our un-
dergraduate students. No doubt at least
a few readers have fond memories and
lifelong friends from their own time in
these amazing organizations.

Our College of Agricultural Science
and Natural Resource students, through
these clubs and other on-campus
experiences, learn the value of foster-
ing friendships and connections with
students and faculty across different
majors and from varied backgrounds.
hope they continue to look for diversity
of viewpoints and approaches as they
tackle problems in their professional
lives after graduation. This is some-
thing we try to do throughout IANR,
and we have had a couple of unique
opportunities to put this into practice
in recent months.

This spring, Greg Ibach joined IANR
as our first Under Secretary in Resi-
dence. Ibach is a former US. Depart-
ment of Agriculture Under Secretary,
as well as the longtime former director
of the Nebraska Department of Agri-
culture. His new role presents a great
opportunity for IANR to strengthen
existing relationships with state and
federal partners and is an incredible
resource for students to learn about ag
policy on a wide range of issues with a

focus on conservation, profitability and
ag biosecurity.

Earlier this year, we launched the
Center for Agricultural Profitability.
This new interdisciplinary center is
housed within the UNL Department
of Agricultural Economics, and also
brings in faculty from disciplines such
as biological systems engineering. Our
ag econ department already has a large
Extension component, and producers
all across Nebraska and beyond take
part in its seminars, workshops, webi-
nars and other educational programs.
This center will expand both research
and outreach efforts in areas related
to profitability and will develop tools
to help farmers and ranchers make
informed decisions as they consider
technologies and management prac-
tices they could incorporate into their
operations. The center will be up and
running this summer.

You may remember that last year,
we announced the new Center for
Resilience in Agricultural Working
Landscapes (CRAWL). The study of
resilience seeks to measure how much
disruption a landscape can withstand
before it begins to shift into a differ-
ent type of landscape. It also seeks to
guarantee output, even under less-
than-ideal conditions. This center is of-
ficially operational, and, like the Center
for Agricultural Profitability, has a large
Extension component.

[ANR faculty associated with the
center will use the Barta Brothers
Ranch near Long Pine to test differ-
ent management practices and try to
determine what unanticipated conse-
quences those practices might have on
the landscape. Faculty will work with
our amazing Sandhills ranchers and
other stakeholders to determine which
management practices to study. You
can learn more on the CRAWL website,
at centerforresilience.unl.edu.

This summer will bring further op-
portunities for reconnection and in-
novation, and I look forward to keeping
you updated. In the meantime, you can
connect with me at mboehm3@unl.

edu. = N(; =

32 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/July 2021



- High Oleic Soybeans

Customer Benefits | Farmer Benefits

IMPROVED SHELF LIFE | AGRONOMIC AND DISEASE PACKAGES
DESIRED NEUTRALFLAVOR | COMPARABLE YIELD
HEARTHEALTHY | GROWER INGENTIVES

NEW INDUSTRIAL USES

CHECK OUT HIGH OLEIG IN ACTION AT THE 2021 GATTLEMAN’S BALL

Plenish® High Oleic Soybean 0Oil for cooking
is being donated by Pioneer® and Creston Fertilizer!

August Cattle Sale Month in Virginia!
Locking for [OADS of quality cattle? Virginia is the place!

August is cattle sale month in Virginia. During August, more than 75 loads of Virginia Quality
Assured (VQA) cattle from producers across the state will be sold. Looking for cattle that will feed
and perform? Then mark your calendar for August in Virginia!

What Sets VQA Cattle Apart?

v’ All calves are weaned a minimum of 45 days

v’ 5 way respiratory and 7 way vaccines administered at 4+ months and 14 days prior to shipment

v’ Calves are certified by a third party and are graded by VDACS personnel. Calves must be L-1, M-1 or Lé¢M2 with a flesh
score of 4-6

v’ Heifers are guaranteed open, steers guaranteed against stags, and all calves are polled or dehorned

v’ Buyers can bid directly over the phone via Tel-O-Auction

v One owner and co-mingled loads of preconditioned cattle grouped in uniform load lots available

v’ Purple Tag Program Bonus: Calves’ sires verified to be in the 70th precentile or better for yearling weight EPD

v Gold and Purple Tag Program Bonus: Calves owned at least 120 days by consignor

VIRGINIA IS FOR CH-I—I-LE

——

Cattlemen’s Association Sales, visit ‘/\q,gmiacmm Teition

www.vacattlemen.org or Butch Foster 423.360.0434

OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES

VDACS Livestock Services S
540.209.9140 www.buyvirginiacattle.com Troy Lawson 540.430.0042

\‘ VIrRGINIA DEPARTMENT For more information or to find Virginia
AV,

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 33



By Jeff Willis
NCIG Director

NCIG

Safety Made Simple

S afety is a well-regarded value in
Nebraska’s cattle industry. We

regularly see operations prioritize the
safety and health of their employees
and witness the resulting positive out-
comes. As a benefit to Nebraska Cattle-
men members, the Nebraska Cattlemen
Insurance Group (NCIG) offers loss
control services and safety resources to
those who partner with us on their risk
management programs. We understand
that creating a safe work environment
is an ongoing process. By providing
helpful resources, education and rec-
ommendations, we can support your
safety goals.

The agriculture industry has its own
safety requirements and processes. A
one-size-fits-all safety-training provider
may offer generic training that misses
distinctive industry information. Hav-
Ing training specific to the work you
do is important and more effective at
contributing to your employees’ safety.

NCIG has recently partnered with
Safety Made Simple (SMS) to offer
training specific to your industry. They
are an online safety-training provider
that develops courses specifically for
the agriculture industry. Their catalog

of courses includes transportation,
maintenance and cattle feeding, just to
highlight a few - all of which can be ac-
cessed on any internet-capable device.
The courses are 15 to 20 minutes long
and are designed to be relatable, easy
to use and achieve the goal of sending
people home safe.

Safety Made Simple Founder Chuck
Pirie’s approach and passion for safety
was a contributing factor in our deci-
sion to partner with them. He shares
that his fundamental belief is that
“safety success is best achieved when
there is a simple and clear message.”
We see this exhibited throughout their
courses. You can preview their courses
online at www.safetymadesimple.com/
course-previews and learn more about
them on their website.

Taylor Dutton, environmental, health,
safety and security manager with Green
Plains Cattle Company LLC, shares his
experience with Safety Made Simple:

“Safety Made Simple has truly
changed the game when it comes to
agriculture safety training. Most safety
platforms are just generic training to
satisfy OSHA [Occupational Safety and
Health Administration] requirements.

¢ Flatbed Trailers

@ Circle D Corporation

¢ Livestock Trailers

e Multipurpose Trailers

¢ Low Profile Equipment Trailers e Flatbeds For Pickups & 1 Ton Trucks ® Horse & Stock Combo Trailers
Call for a dealer near you!

e N
“American Made Since°1987”

sboro,

800-526-0939 ¢ www.circle-dtrailers.com

SMS has created a program that digs
deeper and allows job-specific training
to each department/position in the
beef industry. Green Plains Cattle Com-
pany employees have really enjoyed
this over what we have used in the
past. From an admin standpoint, SMS
is very customizable to suit everyone’s
needs. Being able to create groups and
apply training to that specific group is
tremendous. This saves time and gives
you confidence that no one was left out.
Also, the reporting side of the system
is very simple, yet informative. Overall,
SMS has done a great job at creating
content and a platform that is much
appreciated in the ag industry.”

NCIG is excited to add Safety Made
Simple to our safety resources. NCIG
also offers loss control and claims
management services to contribute
to your overall safety goals. Our loss
control team is available to review
written safety policies and procedures
and offer guidance for formulating
and implementing cost-effective loss-
prevention strategies. We're here for
you to support your safety goals and to
help Nebraska’s beef producers return
home safe each day.

About NCIG

NCIG was established as a partner-
ship between Nebraska Cattlemen and
FNIC (formerly The Harry A. Koch Co.),
to provide you, Nebraska’s beef produc-
ers, with risk management services
specific to the work you do. This joint
venture is a valuable benefit for current
and new Nebraska Cattlemen mem-
bers. With NCIG, you have access to a
variety of leading carriers to provide a
vast selection of products at competi-
tive rates. Our team of licensed profes-
sionals provides support with claims,
loss control, safety and compliance.
You also have access to personal and
employee health insurance options,
including access to a direct primary care
program powered by Strada Healthcare.
Learn more at nebraskacattlemen.org/
ncig or by contacting Jeff Willis, NCIG
director, at NCIG@necattlemen.org or

(402) 861-7045.
CONTINUED)

34 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/july 2021



EEN Ad Index

ADM Alliance NUEFEioN....oooeveeeeereeereereeenne
Advanced Agri-Direct Inc.
Alliantgroup
American Foods Group ........ccowweerveeerennn.
Barger Drone Inc
Cappel Sales Inc.
Circle D Corporation .......eecrneeens

Commodity Solutions INC. ...cccccvevveereenn. 16
Cotton Inc. 7
Darling Ingredients INC......coocoveeerneeens 39
Darr Feedlot Inc. 39
Dinkel Implement Co. .....ccooovvvonvvvevrnneen. 27
DR Power EQUipMeNt....cc.occveveecvrcvicnen. 17
Drinnin Feedlots INC. oo 36
Eisenmenger Farms INC. ....cccecvecvuvvcunnn. 24
First National Bank ... 26
G&G Equipment Sales ... 39
Hall and Hall 27
Hayden Outdoors 5
Heartland Angus Marketing................. 39
Herbster ANgus Farms........cccoeevuenee. 20, 21
Kunafin 12
Laird Manufacturing INC........cccccccoeeceeerneens 9
Lashley Land 25
Lone Creek Cattle Company................... 19
Mead Cattle Company ... 30
Nebraska Beef CoOUNCil..vvoerverrvernrirnnees 23
Nebraska Grazing Lands Coalition ......26
Nebraska Soybean Board ..........cc.oee.... 33
Nebraskaland Aviation................. 25
Orwig’s Tubs Inc 35
P.H. White Co. 17
Performance Plus Liquids INC..ccevevnnee. 27
Pneu-Dart 13
Prairie States Seed......cc.cccwvvmneceirnecreens 37
Ranchers Livestock Equipment .............. 12
Rawhide Portable Corral.....cc.cooccvvvvveen. 3
Redd Summit 16
Rueter's Red POWET .....ooovvveeciemerrreeceisennenes 30
Rush-Co 31
Sandhills Ranch EXPo ... 29
Settje Agri-Services & Engineering.......40
Tracer Minerals 2
University of Neb. Medical Center ........ 19
Virginia Dept. of Agriculture ............... 33
Vitaferm 15
Vitalix 1
Ward Laboratories INC......cc.coeeeveneecneen. 15
West Point Design INC.....cccoveveevvrnciecnncee 37
Clarification

We want to clarify our new name and
brand is FNIC Trusted Insurance Advi-
sors. We are not associated with FedNat
Insurance Company in Florida. You may
learn more about our rebrand at www.
fnicgroup.com/rebrand-announcement.

INGI

LEADER’S LETTER - CONTINUED FROM PAGE 8

established databases to help analyze
drug and procedure protocols. Inde-
pendent consulting nutritionists had
been utilized by feedlots for years at
this point, so the template for this busi-
ness structure was already established.

Then, the FDA amended the animal
drug regulations to implement the
veterinary feed directive (VFD). A VFD
drug is intended for use in animal
feeds, and such use of the VFD drug is
permitted only under the professional
supervision of a licensed veterinarian.
This veterinarian had to have a very
close and on-site working relationship
with producers. In order to buy feed-
grade antibiotics, one had to have a
prescription from a veterinarian. Hence,
the recoupling of the veterinarian and
the products happened to some degree,
but this relationship would ultimately
be challenged again.

Since the implementation of the
VFD, veterinarians have become an
even more integral part of producers’
operations, both large and small. They

have usually established a very close
personal relationship with the feedlot
and ranch owners and employees, and
to replace the veterinarian is usually a
very stressful endeavor and one that
can’t be done overnight. Occasionally,
this can happen at the busiest time of
the year for producers. The passing of
LB252 ensures that a producer’s current
prescriptions remain in place for 30
days after the death of a veterinarian,
giving the feedlot/ranch time to inter-
view and select a new member of their
management team.

Many of these consulting veterinar-
ians travel in routes in order to mini-
mize travel times and to be efficient
with their time management. They go
north one week and south the next
and so on. Therefore, it may be several
weeks before a veterinarian can get to
an area to be interviewed for a new
consulting role. The passage of LB252
helps reduce the stress and the time
constraints for this transition. -N(;-

e 1

Need more fly control? OLS offers supplements with Altosid IGR®,
garlic, and Diatomaceous Earth. Your carrying system for maximum
performance, at low cost per day! Our low moisture supplements
are superior quality, fortified with concentrated vitamins, chelated

) trace minerals, all natural protein, prebiotics and probiotics.

® Improved Digestibility
® Minimize Animal Stress = Boost Bull and Cow Fertility
m Controlled Consumption = Increased Milk Production
® Quicker Breed Back Rates m Heavier Weaning Weights

mHigher Plane of Herd Health

1-877-OLS-TUBS | www.OLSTUBS.com

June/July 2021 ®» Nebraska Cattleman = 35



By Renae Sieck, Martell

2020 Nebraska Cattlemen Beef State Scholarship Recipient

Identifying the Root

NC Foundation

of Inherited Cattle
Birth Defects

he Nebraska Cattlemen Founda-

tion Beef State Scholarship pro-
vides $10,000 to graduate and upper-
level undergraduate students pursuing
a beef industry-related career. This
scholarship offers substantial tuition
assistance to future beef industry lead-
ers. The 2020 Nebraska Cattlemen Beef
State Scholarship recipient is Renae
Sieck. Following is her essay.

My passion for livestock genetics was
initiated growing up in a family that
raises beef cattle. In my time showing
heifers in 4-H and FFA, my parents
ensured I was a part of the mating de-
cisions for my animals. Through this,
I found I enjoyed looking at bull sale
catalogs and learning about expected
progeny differences.

This interest led me to major in
animal science when I enrolled in
college at the University of Nebraska-
Lincoln (UNL). I was hired as an intern
with Neogen Genomics, where I got to
further my experience with livestock
genetic testing. After undergraduate
graduation, [ enrolled in a master’s
degree program in the UNL Animal
Science Department with a focus on
animal breeding and genetics. During
this time, I was fortunate to be selected
as the Nebraska Cattlemen Foundation
Beef State Scholarship recipient. This
scholarship has allowed me to continue
in my master’s program and focus on
performing research that I hope will
help the beef industry. In this article, I
will describe some of the research I did
as part of my master’s degree program

A family owned and operated Commercial Feedlot
) located in the heart of Nebraska’s Corn Production.

FEEDLOTS INC

) ,\ I
- “\ ‘
o L [\ Lz .
| - T w i y |
— T 4 == -~
B

——

Cell: (402) 810-0233 |

)
RINNIN

DFI also offers:

Risk Management « Partnership Feeding
Multiple Marketing Options
Retained Ownership « Feeder Financing
Private Consulting Nutritionist
Private Consulting Veterinarian
Location Close to All Major Packers
Permanent Shades in Pens

where I worked to identify the root of
an inherited cattle defect.

Geneticists are often asked, “Why is
it important to track new variants in
DNA?” For livestock producers, some of
these new variants can affect the bot-
tom line due to changes in cattle per-
formance and even loss of life in calves.
DNA mutations are new variants in the
DNA of an animal that weren’t found in
the DNA of either of the animal’s par-
ents. These events are quite common
in all animal and plant species; most of
the new variants have minimal or no
effect on animal performance. This is
because they are often located between
genes in the DNA or are in regions of
the DNA with minimal or unknown
biological function. However, due to
random chance, occasionally these
variants are located in DNA regions that
have a substantial impact on animal
development, resulting in the develop-
ment of an inherited disease. Because
of the random nature of these deleteri-
ous mutations, examples of inherited
disease can be found in all livestock and
companion animal species.

There are multiple ways an inher-
ited disease can be passed on between
generations. The specific type I study
is called recessive inheritance. This
means that to produce a calf affected
by the disease, both the sire and dam
of the affected calf must be a genetic
carrier of the variant that causes the
disease. Carriers of the genetic condi-
tion do not show any external signs
of the disease themselves. Therefore, a
disease-causing variant can be passed
on for many generations before an
affected calf is ever born. Propagation
of the disease variant is sometimes ac-
celerated in livestock species because
reproductive technologies allow for one
animal to have a very large number of
progeny.

One of my research projects describes
a syndrome in Hereford cattle charac-
terized by abnormal development of
the jaw and face. This syndrome results
in calves that are unable to properly
nurse and, therefore, fail to thrive. We

CONTINUED)

36 = Nebraska Cattleman = June/july 2021



call the condition Mandibulofacial Dys-
ostosis (MD). I analyzed the pedigrees
of the affected calves to discover that
all affected calves had both maternal
and paternal ties to one bull and that
the disorder was recessively inherited.

To find the genetic variant that was
causing this condition, I performed
DNA sequencing with the affected
calves and other related individuals.
Sequencing allowed me to identify the
bull that was the founder of the condi-
tion and other sires used via artificial
insemination that were carriers of the
condition. After finding the variant in
the gene causing the condition, we
worked with Neogen, a commercial
genetics-testing lab, to develop a test
for this disease. Our test allows for cattle
producers to identify carrier animals in
their herd so informed breeding deci-
sions can be made to avoid producing
affected calves.

For projects like this to be successful,
it is vital that cattle producers report
calves they suspect may have a devel-
opmental condition. Cattle breed as-
sociations work closely with university
veterinary diagnostic and genetics labs
to identify the roots of these issues and
to develop tests that can be used to pre-
vent affected calves. When researchers
have a greater number of affected calves
to evaluate, we can more efficiently
identify the cause of the disease. -N(; L]

T L Calendar

June
4-5

West Central Golf and Meeting,
Broken Bow
21 Sandhills Affiliate Golf and

Cattlemen’s Ball of Nebraska, Meeting, Mullen

Columbus 24 Cuming County Feeders Golf
9-10 NC Midyear Meeting, Fremont Tournament, Beemer
13 Northeast Nebraska 26  Bart County Cattlemen Beef
Cattlemens Steak Fry, Wayne Bash, Oakland
15  NGLC & Neb. Extension
Summer Grazing Tour, Niobrara August

10-12 Cattle Industry Convention &
NCBA Trade Show, Nashville,
Tenn.

16-17 Sandhills Ranch Expo, Bassett

17-19 7 Triangle 7 Al Training, Akron,
Colo.

Don’t let the summer heat get to your livestock.........
We’

ve got you covered!

TODAY!

hicli¥Veanspifesspviess’s
will Thank You!

]
 WESIRROINIRDESIGN
(GHO2))370:2227108)

2074 S Hwy 275 ® West Point, NE 68788 * www.

tpointi; com
B

Prairie
_States
FSeed ©

Equipment

Visit us at

The Sandhills Ranch Expo
June 16 & 17, 2021

Pasture & Forage Seed
Tire Tanks
Creosote Posts
Wire Winders

Bloomfield, NE
866-373-2514

June/July 2021 = Nebraska Cattleman = 37



HER NC in Action

Steak with Senators & Affiliate/Virtual Meetings

Thayer County Hosts
Appreciation Night

Steak with the Senators

- @l Cuming County Feeders
If JBEE  Association members (left
to right) Pat Meiergerd
and Keith Kreikemeier;

_ and Young Nebraska

= Cattlemen members
Boone Svobada, Heath
Keiser, Will Kreikmeier,
Evan Peterson, Grant
Jones, Sawyer Willrett,
Neleigh Anderson, Abby
Miller and Izzy McGibbon
grill for the inaugural NC Senator Social and Steak Event held near the Nebraska
State Capitol in April. Key senate staff, state agency leadership, 41 of the 49 senators
and University of Nebraska-Lincoln leadership joined NC Board members to connect
and converse about current legislation and Nebraska’s beef cattle industry. Thanks to
the Cuming County Feeders Association for donating and grilling the steaks, and to
Neogen for their continued support as an event sponsor.

Ogallala Affiliate Joined by Paxton FFA Chapter
! — e ‘," Tanya Storer, Cherry

* County Commissioner
(front row, far right), and
Melody Benjamin, NC
vice president of member
services (back row, far
right) are pictured with
the Paxton Consolidated
Schools FFA Chapter
2 during the Ogallala

~ Affiliate’s Annual Meeting
April 12. Storer, Benjamin
and Joan Ervin, Keith
County commissioner,
spoke at the event.

Immigration “Fly In”

= NC Vice President of

g™ | Government Affairs Ashley
Ay, B4 «ohls (top row, second from
— left) participates in a virtual
& immigration reform “Fly In”
- meeting with William Payne
(third row, center), chief
counsel for Sen. Ben Sasse.
! Held March 24, the meeting
{l focused on the need for
§ positive immigration reform
legislation that better serves
NC members’ needs.

The Thayer County Livestock Feeders
held their appreciation night March 13
at the Acreage Steakhouse in Hubble.
Sadie Birky (right), alongside Marc
Hanson (left), Thayer County Livestock
Feeders president, is awarded a
scholarship after presenting her winning
essay. Tammy Johnson (not pictured) was
presented with the Booster Appreciation
Award.

New Beef Plant in
North Platte

NC member Rusty Kemp introduces
Sustainable Beef, LLC - a new beef
packing plant being built in North Platte
with 400,000-head annual harvest
capacity. Ground breaking is planned
for fall 2021. Also in attendance were
NC Natural Resources and Environment
Committee Vice Chairman Eric Hansen,
NC Past President Tom Hansen and
Lincoln County Cattlemen member Levi
Fisher.

38 = Nebraska Cattleman = june/july 2021



== Manufactured in US.A. ==

The Ultimate Livestock Water Bowl

866-398-5546

WWW.Cancrete.com

‘ 4

.

Cancrete@ specializes in creatlng
aterers on
[0¢k use in‘

br
arsh win

Suppliers for allig
www.Li

Y

, A

,,,,,,

g of the toughest, most durahle
sineered (o handle he: : :
“hot summg iditions

s of Livestock Waterers

: tock aterTroughRepalr.com

-

Cattlemen's Marketplace

Heartland Agus Marketing.com

contact: Jemi - (402)358-1470

& Current Listings:
*75 Pairs

*45 Replacement Heifers
*14 Fall Calving Cows
*21 - Two -Yr Old Bulls

*12 Weaned heifer calves

INGREDIENTS INC.

DﬁRLlNG

DEAD STOCK REMOVAL SERVICE

Grand Island (800) 652-9381
Lexington (800) 652-9334
Palisade (800) 652-9320

www.darpro.com

BARGER
DRONE

TOOLS, NOT TOYS
e Check cattle and water, herd cattle
with our siren-equipped DJI Drone.
e Up to 25 minutes flight time per battery,
speeds up to 40 mph and 2 mile range.
* Spend less time checking! See more
from 400 feet in the air.

John ). Schroeder
General Manager

Darye
Feedlot
N Grc.

Craig Uden
Cattle Procurement

Don’t miss the annual
August Feedlot issue
or the 2021 Feedlot
Directory - a listing
of all NC Feedlot
Council members.

Ad deadline: June 25.

September Marketing issue

Ad deadline: July 25.

42826 Rd. 759
Cozad, NE 69130-5114

Phone: (308) 324-2363 « Fax: (308) 324-2365
e-mail: darrfeedlot@darrfeedlot.com

Please visit our website: www.darrfeedlot.com

Commercial Cattle Feeders of Central Nebraska

 Drone Packages for around $3,000.
Designed to work for ranchers by ranchers.

www.bargerdrone.com
Barger Drone Inc.

\_ 2117 Blake, McCook, NE 69001 )

ROLLER MILLS &
MILLING EQUIPMENT

* Crackers, milling & mixing
* Grain handling equipment
* New, used or reconditioned

Contact NC Ad Rep Amber
Coleman to advertise.

(402) 340-1588
acoleman@necattlemen.org

» Customization to fit your needs
* We Buy & Sell!

Call G&G Equipment Sales today!
712-229-6162 or 712-299-6051
G & G Equipment Sales * Milford, IA

June/July 2021 ® Nebraska Cattleman = 39



EXPAND
YOUR OPERATION’S

CAPABILITIES

Agri-Services &
Engineering, Inc.

Complete Design-Build Services for Livestock Facilities

For over two decades, Settje Agri-Services & Engineering has designed, engineered, permitted and
constructed over one thousand beef production facilities across the Midwest and around the globe.
Our sole commitment is to deliver quality services and value to every one of our producers.

» Open Lots » Turnkey Mills and Steam Flakers
» Bed Pack or Deep Pit Confinements » Lagoons and Manure Management
» Working and Loadout Facilities » Feed Storage, Handling, and Mixing

Improving the Livestock Producer’s Bottom Line
Visit Settje.com for more information.




